

No. 23-35440, 23-95450

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

THE STATE OF IDAHO,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

**MIKE MOYLE, SPEAKER OF THE IDAHO HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,**

Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Idaho, Southern Division
No. 1:22cv-00329 (Hon. B. Lynn Winmill)

**BRIEF OF PHYSICIANS FOR HUMAN RIGHTS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

Payal Shah
Physicians for Human Rights
520 Eighth Avenue, Suite 2300
NYC, New York 1018
9646) 564-3720
pshah@phr.org

Gerson H. Smoger
Counsel of Record
Smoger and Associates
4228 Hallmark Dr.
Dallas, TX 75229
(972) 243-5297
smogerlaw@gmail.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Physicians for Human Rights

October 22, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE IDAHO ACT AND EMTALA CONTAIN MARKEDLY DIFFERENT REQUIREMENTS FOR EMERGENCY ROOM CARE	6
II. RESTRICTING TREATMENT UNTIL A PREGNANT PATIENT’S LIFE IS AT RISK HAS HARMFUL CONSEQUENCES	10
A. The Idaho Act is Inhibiting the Proper Treatment of Very Severe Pregnancy Complications – Treatment Formerly Required by EMTALA	13
1. Pre-eclampsia or HELLP Syndrome.....	14
2. Preterm Premature Rupture of Membranes (PPROM).....	15
3. Infection and Sepsis.....	17
4. Conditions Not Directly Caused By Pregnancy But Where Termination May be a Necessary Part of an E.R. Physician’s Treatment.....	18
B. The Consequences of the Limitation on Care.....	19
1. Waiting Until Patients Become Sicker.....	19
2. Transferring Patients Out of State Due to Idaho’s Abortion Ban Causes Unnecessary Delays of Care and Increased Patient Morbidity	21

3. Forced Continuation of Life-Threatening Pregnancy with a Fetal Condition Incompatible with Life.....	23
III. WHAT IDAHO EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS FACE UNDER THE IDAHO ACT: CONFLICTING REQUIREMENTS AND A DIFFICULT FUTURE	25
A. Conflict Between the Idaho Act, EMTALA, and the Standard of Care	25
B. Dual Loyalty: Conflict Between Idaho Law and a Physician’s Ethical Obligations.....	27
C. Conflict Caused by Harsh Criminal and Civil Penalties.....	29
D. Conflict Caused by the Potential for Civil Malpractice Suits.....	30
E. Likely Long-Term Effect if EMTALA is Found Not to Preempt the Idaho Act.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	1
<i>Moyle v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2015 (2024)	8, 9
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2619 (2022).....	1, 5, 31

Statutes

Idaho Code § 18-622.....	2, 3, 5-6
Idaho Code § 18-604.....	5, 6

Other Authorities

American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Code of Professional Ethics</i> , ACOG, (December 2018), at 2, https://www.acog.org/-/media/project/acog/acogorg/files/pdfs/acog-policies/code-of-professional-ethics-of-the-american-college-of-obstetricians-and-gynecologists.pdf	26
American College of Emergency Physicians, <i>Code of Ethics for Emergency Physicians</i> , ACEP, (October 2023), at 6, https://www.acep.org/siteassets/new-pdfs/policy-statements/code-of-ethics-for-emergency-physicians.pdf	26
Anjali Nambiar, et al., <i>Maternal Morbidity and Fetal Outcomes Among Pregnant Women at 22 Weeks’ Gestation or Less With Complications in 2 Texas Hospitals After Legislation on Abortion</i> , 78, <i>Obstetrical & Gynecological Survey</i> 194 (April 2023), https://journals.lww.com/obgynsurvey/abstract/2023/04000/maternal_morbidity_and_fetal_outcomes_among.4.aspx	32

Ariel Sklar, et al., *Maternal Morbidity After Preterm Premature Rupture of Membranes at <24 Weeks' Gestation*, *A M. J. Obstetrics & Gynecology*, (April 2022),
<https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/34736914/>32

Brittni Frederiksen, et. al., *A National Survey of OBGYNs' Experiences After Dobbs*, *KFF Health News*, (June 21, 2023), <https://www.kff.org/womens-health-policy/report/a-national-survey-of-obgyns-experiences-after-dobbs/>.....32

Charlie McCann, *Abortion Bans in America are Corroding Some Doctors' Souls*, *Economist*, (October 6, 2023),
<https://www.economist.com/1843/2023/10/06/abortion-bans-in-america-are-corroding-some-doctors-souls>.27

Criminalized Care: How Louisiana's Abortion Bans Endanger Patients and Clinicians, *PHR*, (March 19, 2024), <https://phr.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/03/PHR-Report-Criminalized-Care-March-2024.pdf>....12

Daniel Grossman, et al., *Care Post-Roe: Documenting Cases of Poor- Quality Care Since the Dobbs Decision*, *UCSF*, (May 2023),
<https://sites.utexas.edu/txpep/files/2023/05/ANSIRH-Care-Post-Roe-Report-Embargoed-until-15-May-23.pdf>.31

Danielle Campoamor, *Idaho Hospital Closes its Maternity Ward, Citing the State's 'Political Climate'*, *TODAY*, (March 22, 2023),
<https://www.today.com/parents/pregnancy/idahos-bonner-general-hospital-closes-maternity-ward-rcna75776>.33

Delayed and Denied: How Florida's 6 Week Abortion Ban Criminalizes Medical Care, *PHR*, (2024), <https://phr.org/our-work/resources/delayed-and-denied-floridas-six-week-abortion-ban/>.....12

Donna L. Hoyert, *Maternal Mortality Rates in the United States, 2021*, *CDC*, (March 16, 2023), <https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/hestat/maternal-mortality/2021/maternal-mortality-rates-2021.htm>.30

Dov Fox, *The Abortion Double Bind*, 113, *American J. of Public Health*, 1068, (October 1, 2023),
<https://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/full/10.2105/AJPH.2023.307369?role=tab>
.....29

Erika L. Sabbath, et al., *U.S. Obstetrician-Gynecologists' Perceived Impacts of Post-Dobbs v Jackson State Abortion Bans*, JAMA, (January 17, 2024), <https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamanetworkopen/fullarticle/2814017>.....29

Harris Meyer, *Malpractice Lawsuits Over Denied Abortion Care May Be on the Horizon*, KFF Health News, (June 23, 2023), <https://kffhealthnews.org/news/article/malpractice-lawsuits-denied-abortion-care/>.....29

HELLP Syndrome Overview, Yale Medicine, (2024), <https://www.yalemedicine.org/conditions/hellp-syndrome>.3, 13-14

How post-Roe laws are obstructing clinical care, UCSF, May 16, 2023, <https://www.ansirh.org/research/research/how-post-roe-laws-are-obstructing-clinical-care>.32

Human Rights Crisis: Abortion in the United States after Dobbs, Physicians for Human Rights, (April 18, 2023), https://phr.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/4.13.23_UN_SR_briefingPaper_FINAL.pdf.25

In Clinicians' Own Words: How Abortion Bans Impeded Emergency Medical Treatment for Pregnant Patients in Idaho, PHR, (March 18, 2024), <https://phr.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/03/PHR-Brief-EMTALA-Idaho-2024.pdf>.8

Int'l Dual Loyalty Working Grp., *Dual Loyalty & Human Rights In Health Professional Practice*, PHR, (2002), at 16, <https://phr.org/wp-content/uploads/2003/03/dualloyalties-2002-report.pdf>.25

Jacob P. Olejarczyk, Michael Young, *Patient Rights and Ethics*, (November 28, 2022), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK538279/#:~:text=In%20healthcare%20C%20justice%20refers%20explicitly,be%20treated%20fairly%20and%20equitably>. Julianne McShane, *Pregnant With No OB-GYNs Around: In Idaho, Maternity Care Became a Casualty of its Abortion Ban*, NBC News, (September 30, 2023), <https://www.nbcnews.com/health/womens-health/pregnant-women-struggle-find-care-idaho-abortion-ban-rcna117872>.26

Katherine Ellison, Nina Martin, *Severe Complications for Women During Childbirth Are Skyrocketing — and Could Often Be Prevented*, PRO PUBLICA, (December 22, 2017), <https://www.propublica.org/article/severe-complications-for-women-during-childbirth-are-skyrocketing-and-could-often-be-prevented>.31

Kelly Gooch, Marissa Plescia, *States Ranked by Active Physicians Per Capita*, Becker’s Hospital Review, (March 9, 2022), <https://www.beckershospitalreview.com/workforce/this-state-has-the-most-physicians-per-capita.html>.34

Letter to Health Care Providers, DHHS, (July 11, 2022), <https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/emergency-medical-care-letter-to-health-care-providers.pdf>.7

Mary Murphy, *Protection for Abortion Doctors Proposed*, THE CHRONICLE, (January 31, 2024), <https://www.chronline.com/stories/protection-for-abortion-doctors-proposed,333726>.18

No One Could Say: Accessing Emergency Obstetrics Information as a Prospective Prenatal Patient in Post-Roe Oklahoma, PHR, (April 2023), <https://phr.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/Oklahoma-Abortion-Ban-Report-2023.pdf>.30

Payal Shah, Akila Radhakrishnan, *It's Time to Call Abortion Bans What They Are —Torture and Cruelty*, THE NATION, (June 9, 2023), <https://www.thenation.com/article/society/abortion-bans-torture-cruelty/>.....22

Randi Kaye, Stephen Samaniego, *Idaho’s Murky Abortion Law is Driving Doctors Out of the State*, CNN, (May 13, 2023), <https://www.cnn.com/2023/05/13/us/idaho-abortion-doctors-drain/index.html>..30-34

Selena Simmons-Duffin, *In Oklahoma, a Woman Was Told to Wait Until She's 'Crashing' for Abortion Care*, NPR, (April 25, 2023), <https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2023/04/25/1171851775/oklahoma-woman-abortion-ban-study-shows-confusion-at-hospitals>.20

Sharon Zhang, *Idaho Hospital Will Stop Delivering Babies as Providers Flee After Abortion Bans*, TRUTHOUT, (March 21, 2023), <https://truthout.org/articles/idaho-hospital-will-stop-delivering-babies-as-providers-flee-after-abortion-bans/>.....33

Staci Carr, *Discontinuation of Labor and Delivery Services*, Valor Health, (2023), <https://www.valorhealth.org/discontinuation-of-labor-delivery-services/>.....33

Stacy Weiner, *The Fallout of Dobbs on the Field of OBGYN*, AAMC, (August 23, 2023), <https://www.aamc.org/news/fallout-dobbs-field-ob-gyn>.....28

The State of Reproductive Health in the United States: The End of Roe and the Perilous Road Ahead for Women in the Dobbs Era, Gender Equity Policy Institute, at 6, (January 19, 2023), <https://thegepi.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/06/GEPI-State-of-Repro-Health-Report-US.pdf>.....30

Where You Live Matters: Maternity Care Deserts and the Crisis of Access and Equity in Texas, March Of Dimes, (2023), <https://www.marchofdimes.org/peristats/assets/s3/reports/mcd/Maternity-Care-Report-Texas.pdf>.....32

Whitney Arey, et al., *A Preview of the Dangerous Future of Abortion Bans — Texas Senate Bill 8*, 387, *New. Eng. J. Med.*, (June 22, 2022), <https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMp2207423>.....19

Whitney Arey, et. al., *Abortion Access and Medically Complex Pregnancies Before and After Texas Senate Bill 8*, 141, *Obstetrics & Gynecology*, 995 (May 2023), https://journals.lww.com/greenjournal/fulltext/2023/05000/abortion_access_and_medically_complex_pregnancies.20.aspx.19
